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SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY  

APPLICATION UPDATING FIRM ACCESS RIGHTS SERVICE AND RATES

(A.10-03-028)

6th DATA REQUEST FROM SOCAL GENERATION COALITION (SCGC-06)

______________________________________________________________________

QUESTION 6.1:

6.1. Regarding Mr. Schwecke’s testimony at page 15, lines 1-7:
6.1.1. Under Mr. Schwecke’s proposal, would Gas Acquisition be entitled to have  FAR rights set aside for a three year period when the core would only use a portion of those rights for as many as two out of the three years under the FAR cycle?

6.1.2. Under Mr. Schwecke’s proposal, would Gas Acquisition have to contract for the full set aside level for the entire three years in order to enjoy the higher level or is Mr. Schwecke proposing that Gas Acquisition have be able to contract for a portion of the set aside for fewer than three years?

RESPONSE 6.1.1:
Yes, under the original open season the period was 18 months.  Gas Acquisition would have to pay the FAR reservation charge regardless of use during those two years.
RESPONSE 6.1.2:
SDG&E/SoCalGas’ proposal is that Gas Acquisition could take a lesser quantity, but must take that quantity for the full three years. 
QUESTION 6.2:

6.2. Regarding Mr. Schwecke’s testimony at page 15, lines 8-16:
6.2.1. Under Mr. Schwecke’s proposal, would Gas Acquisition be required to determine whether it would take its full set aside prior to the bidding in Step 2?

6.2.2. Under Mr. Schwecke’s proposal, once Gas Acquisition chose a particular percentage of its set aside for its Step One FAR rights, would any amount in excess of Gas Acquisition’s selection up to its set aside level be released to Step Two?

6.2.3. Under Mr. Schwecke’s proposal, would Gas Acquisition have any rights to recall any of its released set aside quantities during the three year FAR cycle?

6.2.4. Why would it be appropriate for Gas Acquisition to refuse the FAR capacity associated with its set aside when the set aside is determined on the basis of upstream contracts?

RESPONSE 6.2.1:
Yes, Gas Acquisition, as with all parties provided a set-aside option, must elected whether to take the set-aside or not prior to the start of the Step 2 bidding as was the case in the original open season process.
RESPONSE 6.2.2:
Yes, any set-asides quantities not taken are available for the Step 2 process, as was the case in the original open season process.
RESPONSE 6.2.3:
No.
RESPONSE 6.2.4:
The rationale for any party to accept or decline a set-aside quantity is proprietary information and we will not speculate about that rationale.
QUESTION 6.3:

6.3. Regarding Mr. Schwecke’s testimony at page 15, lines 17-18, will SoCalGas make a change in its tariff or some other formal announcement to indicated that the quantities set aside for LTK customers has been reduced or eliminated?

RESPONSE 6.3:
The set-aside quantities are not specified in the SoCalGas’ tariffs, so the tariff will not be changed. During the open season process, parties will be made aware of the aggregated set-aside quantities taken through the on-line bidding system. In addition, during the customer education process, projections of the potential aggregated set-aside quantities will be provided.
QUESTION 6.4:
6.4. Regarding Mr. Schwecke’s testimony at page 15, lines 20-24, page 16, lines 1-23, and page 17, lines 1-5:
6.4.1. Under Mr. Schwecke’s proposal, would the monthly bidding rights during each season be able to vary by month or would they be equal to an average seasonal level for each month during the season?

6.4.2. If “yes,” please explain how the maximum monthly amount during each season would be determined.

6.4.3. If “no,” are the percentages stated in the example those that are being specifically proposed by SoCalGas, that is, 90% of the forecast annual throughput for summer and 100% of the forecast annual throughput for winter plus the amount not taken during the summer months?

6.4.4. Under Mr. Schwecke’s proposal, would Gas Acquisitions be allowed to contract in Step 2 for an amount equal to its highest forecasted requirement less Step 1 awards or the average of its forecasted requirement less Step 1 awards during the three year FAR cycle?

6.4.5. Under Mr. Schwecke’s proposal, how would the bids made by Gas Acquisitions be evaluated relative to the bids made by other customers in Step 2?

RESPONSE 6.4.1:
The monthly bidding rights would be the same for each of the months of April through October and the same for each of the months of November through March.
RESPONSE 6.4.2:
See Response 6.4.1
RESPONSE 6.4.3:
No.  The percentages stated on Page 16, Lines 14 – 17 are the minimum amount of interstate capacity Gas Acquisition currently must hold.  SDG&E/SoCalGas is proposing that the bidding rights are set for the period of April – October at the minimum (90%) of the historical annual daily average quantity and the remaining annual quantity would be used to calculate the monthly bidding rights for the months of November – March. If the minimums are changed by the Commission the seasonality of bidding rights will change accordingly.  
RESPONSE 6.4.4:
Gas Acquisition would be able to contract in Step 2 for quantities up to their available bidding rights, the same as any other customer can.
RESPONSE 6.4.5:
As with the original open season, all bids are treated equally.
QUESTION 6.5:
6.5. Regarding Mr. Schwecke’s testimony at page 17, lines 6-10:
6.5.1. What was the duration of each round of Step 2 in the original FAR Open Season?

6.5.2. Did customers have the entire duration within which to submit a bid?

6.5.3. If “yes,” did any customer require the entire duration of the round to submit its bid?

6.5.4. If “yes,” please indicate how many customers fell into this category and for how many rounds this occurred.

RESPONSE 6.5.1:
The following was the 2008 open season timeline for Step 2.
	COMPLETION DATE or TIME PERIOD
	TASKS 

	7/9/08
	· Post Step 1 awards and all remaining receipt point access capacities available for Step 2

	7/10/08 - 7/16/08
	· Hold Open Season Step 2 (Round 1) – Receipt Point Access Rights

	7/16/08
	· Close Round 1 of Open Season Step 2:  Receipt Point Access Rights assigned

	7/17/08
	· Post Round 1 awards  all remaining receipt point access capacities available for Round 2

	7/18/08 - 7/24/08
	· Hold Open Season Step 2 (Round 2)

	7/24/08
	· Close Round 2 of Open Season Step 2:  Receipt Point Access Rights assigned

	7/28/08
	· Post Round 2 awards and all remaining receipt point access capacities available for Round 3

	7/29/08 - 8/04/08
	· Hold Open Season Step 2 (Round 3)

	8/04/08
	· Close Round 3 of Open Season Step 2:  Receipt Point Access Rights assigned

	8/06/08 
	· Post Round 3 awards all remaining receipt point access capacities for Step 3A


RESPONSE 6.5.2:
Yes.
RESPONSE 6.5.3:
SoCalGas does not have that information.
RESPONSE 6.5.4:
SoCalGas does not have that information.
QUESTION 6.6:
6.6. Regarding Mr. Schwecke’s testimony at page 17, lines 18-20:
6.6.1. How much time was allotted for recontracting in the first Open Season?

6.6.2. Is Mr. Schwecke’s proposal based on a concern that having a formal recontracting period would unduly delay the Open Season process?

6.6.3. If the formal recontracting period is eliminated, would SoCalGas be amenable to providing a specific period, e.g., two weeks, where priority is provided to recontracting customers relative to any new requests for capacity?

6.6.4. If the formal recontracting period is eliminated, how would SoCalGas  prorate requests for recontracting to receipt points to the extent the requests for recontracting exceed the available capacity as described in Special Condition No. 62 of G-RPA?

RESPONSE 6.6.1:
Two weeks (August 25 – September 8).
RESPONSE 6.6.2:
No, it is unnecessary due to the automated on-line exchange process currently available to customers.
RESPONSE 6.6.3:
No.
RESPONSE 6.6.4:
If the formal recontracting period is eliminated, Special Condition No. 62 of G-RPA would be eliminated.
QUESTION 6.7:
6.7. Regarding Mr. Schwecke’s testimony at page 17, lines 21-23:
6.7.1. Please describe in detail the changes that SoCalGas expects to make.

6.7.2. Would these changes fall into the category of expenses charged to the FARSMA?

6.7.3. Are these the same changes that Mr. Schwecke discusses at page 25?

RESPONSE 6.7.1:
Expand Online Bidding Website with the following:
· Open Season Process to be electronic, online only

· Open online bidding website up 6 months prior to start of Open Season 
· Allow customers to create Logon IDs

· Allow customers to submit Delegation of Authority requests

· Provide historical (bidding) rights in the bidding window with baseline and monthly details provided allowing customers to pick and chose based on their rights

· Allow customers to assign bidding rights to a third party through online request and third party acceptance

· Allow an online registration for new Receipt Point Master Agreements 
· Create Credit Application functionality to allow users to apply for new or request changes to existing bidding credit limits
· Create functionality to allow SoCalGas’ Credit Group to make updates to customer bidding credit limits directly into the system 
· Create functionality to allow SoCalGas’ Capacity Products Group to update website during Open Season with information about sold out points, deadlines, etc.

RESPONSE 6.7.2:
Yes.
RESPONSE 6.7.3:
They are part of the changes discussed on page 25.
QUESTION 6.8:
6.8. Regarding SoCalGas’ response to SCGC Data Request Question No. 1.12, which stated: “If there is maintenance occurring affecting receipt point capacity and customers’ firm nomination must be cut due to the maintenance, providing reservation charge credits for nomination only made during Cycle 1 because these nominations are a true indicator of the shipper attempting to use their capacity to flow supplies.  If the shipper waits until later cycle to make a nomination, there is the likelihood that the shipper is nominating its firm capacity only for the purpose of receiving the credit.  That situation would fully be the case if SDG&E/SoCalGas’ proposal to provide priority to prior scheduled supplies is approved.  If that proposal is approved and the available capacity is fully scheduled under firm contracts, the shipper would know that nominating in a later cycle would not flow and would only be submitting the nomination to receive the credit.”
6.8.1. Why is activity in Cycle 1 considered the only true measure of customer need to flow supplies under their FAR rights?

6.8.2. Would SoCalGas be willing to provide the credit for EG customers nominating their FAR rights for the first time in Cycle 2 or 3 in response to a of a direct order by the CAISO to start up specific generation unit(s)?

RESPONSE 6.8.1:
Under a scenario of reservation charge credits, other motives could be driving a customer to make later cycle nominations other than trying to flow gas since they will know the higher likelihood of being cut based on information regarding earlier cycle activity.  Customers making cycle 1 nominations do not have that prior information.
RESPONSE 6.8.2:
No.
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